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V AC 1651 Alvarado Street, San Leandro, CA 94577-2636
Tel (510) 351-8900 () Fax (510) 3510221

FirsT
March 26, 1997 A
Jennifer Eberle ﬂ

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  No Further Action Requests- draft addendums/revisions
Former Chevron Stations 9-4587, 9-4516
QOak Street, Oakland, CA
14th Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed are: 1) a draft addendum to the November 12, 1996, Final Report on the 609 Oak
Street Chevron site, and; 2) a revised draft copy of the Final Report for the 14 th Street Chevron
site. We have supplied additional data and attempted to clarify those items you requested and
had discussed with Mark Frye. Because groundwater data for the remainder of 1996 is now
available, that information has also been utilized to further show the low risk remaining at the
sites,

Sincerely,
Terra Vac Corporation

/I Gee

Robert Dahl
Project Manager

cc:  Phil Briggs, Chevron
30-0219.20
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Addendum to Request for No Further Active Remediation
Former Chevron Station 3-4587

609 Oak Street @ E& Lﬁ\& [F Eu’
Oakland, California
This addendum attempts to clarify information presented in the Final Remediation and
Request for No Further Active Remediation Report, prepared by Terra Vac for
Chevron and dated November 12, 1996, for the 609 Oak Street, QOakland site.

Additional background information is also provided. Pages are referenced where
clarification was requested.

p. 3 : The capillary fringe noted to be present at the interfage gf the vadose and
saturated zones, is considered to be saturated.g‘{\[a ,@p{
7

p. 4 : Attached is a table listing all soil s?égle results for TPHg and benzene. The

average TPHg concentration of 400 ppm applies to the 2.5-3 foot depth and was
‘dérived by averaging the six samples collected around the fuel islands when excavating

the piping. That soil was actually removed/a aﬁﬁ. To remain with a very -

conservative approach, total poundm%u ,te%gé%d 8&%&0 ) ppm_average. \

T\tE average benzene concentration utilized for RBCA modelling Wa_s)pggﬁe“g’ on the

documented vadose zone samples of a composite sample taken at 7 Teet bgs in 1987 B

with 150 ppm benzene, and the five foot samples at CR-1, DVSP-4 and SP7. Half the ISR
detection limit was used for those samples reported as below detection limits. The 4
resulting benzene average, with a 90 percent upper confidence limit, was 3 mg/kg. = " )
Had the benzene concentrations for the samples collected during excavation and o !
removal of the fuel pipelines also been utilized, an even lower average of 0.4 mg/kg

would have been calculated. qo%, UWCL meam

A more realistic average can be attained by factoring both the expected degradation
over time since the 1987 sample was collected and the reasonable assumption that of Y
the 4500 pounds removed by the DVE system, twenty five percent (1100 pounds vs a
conservative estimate of 1300 pounds in the area) came from this impacted soil area.

The removal efficiency of the system for the area can be seen from the initial high

vapor concentration at DVSP-5 of 34 mg/l TPH decreasing by 95 percent to 1.7 mg/l

in the vapor stream. Utilizing a conservative benzene degradation half-life rate of 720

days (Handbook of Environmental Degradation Rates, by Howard, Boethling, Jarvis, {7228 «
Meylan, and Michalenko, 1991), residual benzene after 10 years may be estimated {0 ) ;»
be 5 mg/kg. Assuming 95 percent removal via active remediation, 0.25 mg/kg benzene '

may remain in a very localized area. This figure then brings the representative ‘-l«%u:o

¢

N

subsurface sojl concentration to 0.085 mg/kg benzene. S0 AL VY, WN\—‘;) M >

o M2l 0 @\ A Ho IO Y S
p. 5 : Section 3.2.4 The soil volume cited of 45 x 45 x 6 feet is based on an areal 8@,
extent of 45 by 45 feet and an impacted depth of 6 feet (between 2.5 and 8.5 feet bgs),

30-0219.20 )
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L,
since 2.5 feet of soil at the surface were removed or aerated and we’ve defined
saturated soils as beginning at 8.5 feet below surface.

) S

p. 5 : Section 3.3 The averagr,j be%zene concentration was derived by using all _
available sample data for C-1, C-2 and CR-1 from the second quarter of 1995 to the
second quarter of 1996. These wells are the only existing wells that had significant
dissolved concentrations. Had we used more of the onsite wells, the representative
concentration would have been much lower. Every reported value was used, with half

‘the detection limit utilized for those values reported as less than detection limits. This

hat e T i .

&5, high concentration dafa was utilized not just to be conservative but also to have

“a large eniough sample set to be meaningful.

AR
Utilizing the now available groundwater data at these same wells for all of 1996 only, _4
inputting detection limit va){el for those reported as under detection limits, and WS
eliminating the earli
substantially below the site specific target level for the potential exposure pathways for .
groundwater.

ier datapthe representative concentration would be 0.0039 mg/l, &7 . % el

In the final two quarters of 1996, most of the wells associated with the site have
indicated less than detection limits of dissolved benzene in groundwater and no wells
have contained greater than 4.2 ppb benzene in the time period.

p. 9 : Section 5.2. DVSP-6 and DVSP-7 should read SP-6 and SP-7. The 160 mg/kg
benzene found at 9.7 feet bgs at SP-6 is considered to be in the saturated zone. Well
logs note encountering water at near 10 feet bgs, and groundwater monitoring data

from the previous day (12/19/95) indicates a depth to water of 8.75 feet bgs at nearby Cod e
CR-1. et add

"

; ,_": FR%s "M-"Q ‘:_l

Well Survey : All wells within 1/2 mile of the site were located through the Alameda
County Public Works, which provided a printout of permitted wells on August 26,
1996. A copy of the printout is included.

Risk Based Corrective Action, GSI Software

“The RBCA Spreadsheet System is designed to complete all calculations required for
Tier 1 and Tier 2 of the RBCA planning process, as defined in ASTM E-1739
«Standard for Risk-Based Corrective Action at Petroleum Release Sites.” Risk
assessment procedures employed are consistent with current U.S. EPA guidelines.”
(Appendix A, Guidance Manual for Risk-Based Corrective Action, Groundwater
Services Inc., Houston, Texas).

Under Tier 2, Site Specific Target Levels (SSTLs) for soil and groundwater cleanup
goals are determined on the basis of site-specific information and/or points of exposure,
utilizing a spreadsheet system of linked worksheets in Microsoft Excel 5.0. Simple

30-0219.20 )
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analytical models are employed in conjunction with additional site data to célchlate Tier U .,

2 SSTL, values consistent with EPA recommended practices. The printout included

titled Default Parameters, shows all data used in the modelling formulas. Those

figures in italics are inputted site-specific data, Default values are set at the most
“conservative level, so if site specific data is not available, values used will calculate the

most protective limits regardless. If MCL’s are designated as the offsite exposure limit

at a specific distance, the model will then back calculate the value onsite that would

result in exceeding MCL at the point of compliance offsite. Federal MCLs are default

values so the California benzene MCL of 0.001 mg/l was an additional site specific

change to the program. brp

The goal of the Tier 2 evaluation is to determine whether or not remedial measures

(additional measures in this case) will be required to meet target risk limits at relevant

points of exposure. The 1996 data for wells QMZM;LME#

WOrL t 9.3 here included, shows that the fepresentative concentration onsite of . s
0.0039 mg/l benzene Zs five orders of magnitude (100,000) times less than the, SSTI?C? M =
or groundwater volatilization to indoor airyand that to exceed MCLs at 1000 feet 7
offsite, solubility limits would have to be eéxceeded onsite. Historical groundwater data

generally support the model in that wells C-6 and C-7 at 80 feet down or cross gradient

from the site,*Rave been below detection limits for benzene since 1994 with only a total

of five samples above detection limits (with a maximum of 9.3 ppb) since 1989.
B,

—
Subsurface soil values, usingé;{_)&imglkgﬁmnzcne as representative, are four orders
of magnitude (10,000 times) less than the/SSTL 0f/610 mg/kg [for volatilzation to

indoor air (RBCA worksheet 9.2). - '
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Project 30-0219
Chevron 9-4587

- ;@f}u{'; , e de AR
f}_',q%?-;,'@;g P et rape 4
Soil Sample Results, mg/ky
Chevron 9-4587, Qakland
Boring Depth Date | TPH-g | Bgnzene, Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
B7087T3#283 [+ 7 3/27/87 | (1300 D[{ 150 4 430 na 270
- C4 105 [ 9/19/80 |- <1 .~ <0.05- | <0.05 <005 ~ | <0.06 -
¥ C4 155 | 9/19/90 <1 -1 <005 ] - <0.05 <0.05 _
LT c5 | 105 _| 9/19/90 <t - L <005 -~ <005 |-
}' ~ch5 | 155 | 9/19/90 | <1 A <0.05 .| <0.05 .
- C6 g [ o9M9m0 |- <1 | <0.05 .. | <005.
G615 .| 9/19/90 <1 [ <0.05 | <0.05 <0.05
A0 TTTERA The 5| 9980 | 1 ] %0.05) <005 . | <005 .
~_CR1 | 10 9/19/90 <1 - <005 | <0.05 <0.05 __<p_g5ﬁ
CR-1 15 .| 9/19/90 <1 <0.05 .| <0.05 - <0.05 —1 <005 |
Tapkpull | _ 0. %] |
SE 115 T 10M7/94 | 600 36 11 9 37
_Sw 9 10/17/94 | 18 0.093 0.16 0.36 12|
| ES . 10 [ 10/17/94 | 42 0.24 0.22 0.32 16 |
' EN 11 10/17/94 2 0.27 0.12 0.023 0.12
 NE - 10.5 | 10/17/94 1 3700 27 200 69 400 |
- NW 105 | 10/17/94 5 0.52 0.16 0.091 0.44
T WN 10.5 | 10/17/94 | 40 0.2 0.12 0.8 2.4
| P13 10/17/94 | 1400, 5 | 8 30 220
P2y 25 10M17/94 | [ 260 || [ 0.26 . 3 1.7 16
P-3 v 25 | 10M17/94 || 380 | | <04 i1 15 5.9 39
P-4 25 10M17/94 | | 410 ' | 036 || 44 23 33 |
 P5 i 25 [10M7/94 | ] <1 ;| <0.005, <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
~ P-6 v 3 10/17/94 |\ 29 7 | _0.021/| 0.042 0.091 0.16
~ DVE-1 | 103 | 712/95 <1 0.31 0.098 0.025 0.12
DVE-2 14 7111195 76 1 | 0032 0.43 13 |
DVE-3 10.2_ | 7/10/95 <1 0.13 0.071 0.021 0.082
DVE4 | 104 | 71195 | 28 024 | <0005 | 0.1 0.16_|
DVE-5 18.8 | 7/11/95 5.6 0.045 | 0.055 0.26 1.3
DVSP1 165 | 7/11/95 8.5 4.2 <0.005 0.1 0.16
~ DVsPz2 | 105 | 71195 <1 0.066 | <0.005 0.0096 20.605 |
DVSP3 | 155 | 7/10/95 <1 0.012_| 0.0082 0.0074 0.045 |
DVSP4 1, 65 710095 | (<15 'C<0.005~ <0.005 | <0.005 |
DVSP5 105 1 7M2/95 | 700 15 8.3 ‘ 25 140 |
. (v ) SP6 9.7 [ 12/20/95 | 11,000 160 1,300 300 1,600
~ 8P8 147, | 12/20/95 | 44 0.81 0.22 0.24 056 |
SPT  {# « 47 | 12120/95| ( <1+ | ¢<0.005 ] <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
 SP7 | 93 [ 12120/95| 12 <0.005 | 0.038 0.009 0.032 |
_ 8P7_ 143 [ 12/20/95 | 31 12 0.068 0.19 0.18
T 8P7 | 193 [ 12/20/95 | <1 | <0.005 | 0.0086 <0.005 0.087 |
7 SP7 | 243 | 12/20/05] <1 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 |
c- 9.5 a-kqr i 4,005 - -
¢-1 1.0 oot 2] oo Do wgegy o015
! i3 " [
Sav ey e 0 .
% (’J N l ) oot ‘"w.‘\"' \s"#’r
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TERRA VAC

RBCA Worksheets
Worksheet 9.2- Subsurface Soils (rep. concentration assumes residual of 0.25 mg/kg at
1987 dispenser line leak area)
Worksheet 9.3- Groundwater (C-1, C-2 and CR-1 1996 data only)

)
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RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 9.2

Site Name: Chevron 9-4587 Comnpleted By. R.A. Dahl
Site Location: Qak Street, Qakland Date Completed: 8/21/1996 T1OF 1
Target Risk (Class A & B) 2.9-7 B MCL exposure imit? Calculation Option: 2
SUBSURFACE SOIL SSTL VALUES Target Risk {Class C) 1.0E-5 B PEL exposure limit?
{> 3 FT BGS) Target Hazard Quotient 1.0E+0
SSTL Results For Complete Exposurs Pathways ["x" if Completa)
Representative
Concentration Soif Volatilization to Sall \olatilization to Apphcable SSTL
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Soil Leaching to Groundwater X Indoor Air X Outdoor Air SSTL Exceeded 7| Required CRF
Resjdental; | Commercal: { Reguiatory(MCL):§ Residential: Commercial: | Residential: Commeroial:
CAS No. Name (my/kg) (on-site) {on-site) {on-site) {on-site) (on-site) (PEL) (or-site) (PEL) {on-site) (mg/kg) "M If yes| Only if “yes™ left
71-43-2{Benzene 8.5E-2 NA NA NA NA 6.1E+2 NA >Res 6.1E+2 O <1
— Y
- .0 FS'PPW. é IOPPM/\
Software: GSI RBCA Spreadsheet Serial; G-337-YAX-542
® Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI}, 1995. All Rights Reserved. Version: v 1.0

i 1 psed o woing pioclsy e b (937 pample,

A P ) EJV:C‘,%K y = 7
%u/ woed.  WCL  maan /UM;QM F T

n
Ty e Gt oo wv%*&*
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Site Name: Chevron 9-4587

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Completed By: R.A. Dahl

Tier 2 Worksheet 8.3

Site Location: Oak Street, Oakland Date Completed: 3/20/1997 10F 1
Target Risk (Cass A & B) 2 9E-7 N MCL exposure limit? Calculation Option: 2
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class C) 1.0E-5 B PEL expostre limit?
Target Hazard Quotient 1.0E+0
SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways ("X if Complete)
Representative SSTL
Concentration Groundwater Volatilization Groundwater Volatilization I Applicable | Exceeded
CONSTITUENTS QF CONCERN X Groundwater Ingestion X ta Indagr Air X to Qutdoor Air SSTL ? Required CRF
Residential: | Commercial. | Regulatory(MCL).] Residentaf; Commercial: Residential Commercial:
CAS No. lName {mao/L) 1000 feet {on-site} 1000 feet {on-site) (on-site) (PEL) {on-site) {on-site) (PEL) {ma/L "M ifyes| Only if “yes” left
71-43-2|Benzene 3.5E-3 >Sol NA >Sol NA 3.8E+2 NA >Sol 3.8E+2 [m] <1
= -— - 4 7
S 0033mgL: 3.Spplk 249 3Y0 ppm

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSl), 1995. All Rights Reserved.

Software: GSI RBCA Spreadsheet
Version: v1 0

Senal: G-337-Y.

-542

- pEL
MV




REBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Name: Chevron 9-4587

Tier 2 Worksheet 5.6

Completed By: R.A. Dahl

Site Location: Oak Street, Oakland Date Completed: 3/20/1997 Tof1
TIER 2 GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATION DATA SUMMARY
Analytical Method Detected Concentrations
CONSTITUENTS DETECTED Typical Detection No. of No. of Maximum Mean UCL on Mean
CAS No. Name imi Samples Detects Conc. {mg/L) Cone. (mg/L) Conc. (mg/L)
L 71-43-2 jBenzene ) 9 3.8E-02 1.4E-03 3.5E-03

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI), 1995. All Rights Reserved.

Serial: G-337-YAX-542

Software: GSI RBCA Spreadshe

Version: v 1.0




RBCA TIER 1/TIER 2 EVALUATION Qutput Table 1

Sta Name: Chevron 9-4587 Job identfication.  30-0219 Seftware; GSI RBCA Spreadsheet
Sne Locabon. Oak Streat, Qakland Date Compieted. 3720097 Version: v 10
Compieted By: R.A. Dahl
NOTE: values which differ from Tiar 1 default values are shown in boid fabics and underhned
DEFAULT PARAMETERS
Exposure Residential Commercialindustrial Surface Commerclalindustrial
Parametsr ___Definition {Units) Adult 1Eyre) [-i6ym) _ Chronic Constretn Parameters Cefinition (Units) Residential __ Cheonic  Construction
ATc Averaging trma for carcinogens (yr) 70 t Exposurs duration {yT) 30 25 1
ATn Averaging time for non-carcnopens (yry 3 € 16 25 1 A Contaminated sod area {cm*2} 1.9E+06 1.0E+06
BW Body Waight {kg} 70 15 35 70 w Length of affected soi paraliel Lo wind (cm) 1.26+03 1.0E+03
ED Exposura Curation {yr) 30 -] 16 25 i wow Length of affected soil paraliel to grourkiwater (¢ 145403
EF Exposung Frequency (daysiyr) 350 250 180 Uair Ambient air velocity i mixxg 20ne {cmy's) 2.3E+02
EF.Derm Exposure Frequency for dermal exposure 50 250 dalta Air mixing zone height [cm) 2.0E+02
IRgw Ingestion Rate of Waler (Uday) 2 1 Lss Definition of surticial soils (cm) S+
IRs Ingestion Rata of Soll {mg/day) 100 200 50 100 Pe Particulata areal emission rate (g/omA2/s} 2 2E-10
IRacy Adusted soll ing. rate {mgwyrikg-d) 1.3E+02 948401
Ra.in inhalafion rate indoor {m*3/day) 15 20 Groundwater Definition {Units) Valus
iRa.out inhalation rate outdoor {m*Yday) 20 0 10 deita.gw Groundwater mixing Zona depth {cm} 2.0E+02
SA Skin surface ares (dermmal) (cm*2) 58E+03 20E+032 5.8E+03 5.8E+03 1 Groundwater infiltration rate {cmJiyr) 30E+HD1
Shad Adiusted dermal aras (cmA2+yrikg) 21E403 1.76+03 Ugw Groundwater Darcy velocity (cm/yr) 1.96+02
M Soil to Skin adherence factor 1 Ugw.tr Groundwater Transport velocty {cmfyr) 5.0E+02
AAFS Age adustmant on soil ingestion FALSE FALSE Ks Saturated Hydraulic Conductivity{cm/s)
[AAFd Age adjustmant on skin surface area FALSE FALSE grad Groundwater Gradient (cmicm)
tax Usa EPA tox data for air (or PEL based) EALSE Sw Width of groundwater source zone (cm) 1.8E+03
{gwMCL? Use MCL as exposura limit i groundwater? TRUE Saq Depth of groundwaier scarts zons {tn) 3OE+02
BC Biodegradation Capacty (mg/L)
B10? {s Bioattenuaton Conswdarad TRUE
phi.eff Effectiva Porosily in Water-Bearing Unit 3.86-01
foc.sat Fraction organc carbon in water-bearing unit 1 0E-03
Matrix of Exposed Parsons to Residential Commercialfindustrial
[Complate Exposure Pathways Chronic Constrctn Soif Definition {Units) Value
Grouncwater Pathways: he Capillary zone thickness (em) $.0E+00
GW.i Groundwater Ingestion TRUE FALSE hv Vadose zone thickness (cm} 2.85+02
GW.v Volatiization 1o Cutdoor Air FALSE TRUE tho Soil density {glem*3) 17
GWb Vapar Intrusion to Buiidings FALSE TRUE toc Fraction of organic carbon in vadose zone oo
Soil Pathways phii Sotl porpsty i vadose Zona 038
S.v Volatiles from Subsurface Soils FALSE TRUE Lgw Dapth to groundwater (cm) 2.05+02
SS.v Volgtiles and Particulate inhalation FALSE TRUE FALSE Ls Dapth to top of affected soil {cm) LBEvO?
SS.d Durect Ingestion and Dermal Contact FALSE TRUE FALSE Lsubs Thicknass of affected subsurface soils (cm) N H
S Leaching to Groundwater from all Soils FALSE FALSE pH Soilgroundwater pH 65
Sb intrusion to Buildings - Subsurface Soils FALSE TRUE capiflary vadose foundation
phi.w Volumetric water content 0342 012 012
phia Volumetric air content 0,038 626 0.26
Building Definition {Units} Residential __Carmmerclal
ih Bullding volumalarea ratio (cm) 2 0E+D2 3 DE+02
Watrix of Receaptor Distance Rasidentiat Commerciallndustrial ER Building av exchange rate {(5*-1) 1.4E-04 2.3E-04
{and Location on- or off-site Distance On-Site Distance On-Site Lerk Foundation crack thickness {cm) 1 5E+01
eta Foundation crack fraction 0.01
GW Groundwater recaptor {cm) 30E+04 FALSE 3 0E+04 FALSE
s Inhalation recepter (cm} FALSE TRUE
Dispersive Transport
Matrix of Parameters _Definition {Units) Residential _ Cormercial
Target Risks Individoat Cumulative Groundwaler
ax Longitudmnal dispersion coafficient {cm) 3.0E+03
TRab Target Rigk {class ARB cartinogans) 29507 ay Transverse dispersion coefficient (cm) 1.0E+03
TRe Target Risk {class C caremogens) 1.0E-05 az Vertical dispersion coefficient (om) 15E+02
THQ Target Hazargd Quotient 1.0E+00 Vapor
Opt Calculation Option {1, 2, or 3) 2 dey Transvarse dispersion cosfficient {cm)
Tigr RBCA Tier 2 dez Vertical dispersion coefficient {cm)}

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI), 1995, Al Righls Reserved




Registered Wells Within 1/2 Miles of Site
ALAMEDA CQUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
August 26, 1996

TERRA VAC
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WELL 2

1s8/avn
15/4W
18/
18/4w
15/4W
15/4w
LS/AN
1S5/
LS/av
LS/4M
18/4w
15/
1S/4N
15/49
18744
18/4W
18/4¥%
15/4W
15744
15/4w
18/4m
15/4w
1s/aw
185/am
15/an
1S/AN
1§5/4%
LS/4W
L874W
L5/ 44
LS 4
LSf4W
LS/4H
LS/4M
LS/4K
1L5/4W

LS/4W 3
LS/4W 3

1844
LS/am
13/40%
15/40
15/44
1874w
1§5/4W
15/aW
18/am
is/4nw
13/4W
15/4w
18/4W
18/4av
18/an
1574w
15/aw
15/44
15/4%
15/49W
18/aw
1S/4W
1§/4%W
18749

ISH
3sH
35N
35N
asy
SN
asg
354
350
asg
350
159
154 7
350 §
isg 9
35010
35011

I i Rt Rt

CITY

EEEE

SEE

EEEEZEE

ADDRESS

1220 Harrison St

165 13TH 8T

ALICE & 14 ST

16% LITH ST

16% 13m™ S§T

165 LJTH ST

15% 1L)TH ST

155 1ith 5treet

125 12th Street

230 Harrison Street
706 HARRISON

£ & HARRISON ST

9TH ST & ALICE ST
Rehsrer St. & 9ch St
Webgter & 9ch Streetys
840 Harrison St

800 Harrison St

800 Harvrison St

800 Harvrison 5t

800 Harsison St

#90 Harrison Street
800 Hawrison Street
800 Harvison Street
P00 FRANKLIN ST

400 Franklin St

800 Franklin Street
yor Franklin Stveelr
800 Franklin Street
Webstar St. & 9th St.

Webster & 3th Sk,
Webster & 3th St.
wehster & 92th St
Webster & 9th Streets

Webatex & 9th Screets
800 Franklin St

gon Frawklin St

gth and Webster Streets
424 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR
? 8T

424 MLEK JR. WAY

7 ST

424 vEK JR. WAY

424 LK JR. WAY

424 ¥, LUTHBR KING JR WY
424 M. LUTHER KING JR, WY
BOATHL & WATER STS.

LST & WASBINGTON STS.

LST & WASBINGION STS.

66 JACK LONDON 5Q.

530 Water St (1st & Wash)
530 Water St (1sc & Wash)
208 Jacksan Street

208 Jacksan Street

20% Jackszon Street

609 Oak St.

£09 OAY STRRET

609 Qak St.

£§0% Oak St.

609 Oak St.

300 Gak Street

A OCak Street

409 Cakx St

OWHEBR

Frank G, Mar hssoc  Md-1
ALAMEDA COUNTY SHERVICES
HOOSE CLUB

ALANEDA COONTY SERVICRS
ALRMEDA COTRITY SERVICES
MLMHEDR COUNTY SERVICRS
ALAMEDA COTRNTY SERVICBS
Maseda County Services
Wegtern Union |

Unocal Corporation

7

PACLFIC GAS AND BLECTRIC
FIRR STATION #12

City of Oakland

City of Qakland Redvlpmnt

Unocal Cowp 2 )]
Unacal Coxp M2
Unacal Corp Me 3

Unacal AO152 NA-7

Unocal #0752 -9

Unocal Corporation MR
Unocal Corporation MWS
Uuocal Corporation MWe
BILL [LOLE

Tom Chiu B-1
Alex Shaw, Dymagroup
Alex Shaw, Dynagroup
Alex Shaw, Dynagroup
City of Oaktand

City of Daxland

City of Oakland

City of Oaktaed

City of Oakland Redvipunt
City of OQakland Redvipmunt
Tom Chiw -4
Tom Chiu “it-S
City of Oakland Redevelop
TRXACO (2 -BORINGS)

00. DOURTHOUSE {JAIL)
THEXAQO REF. & NARK. INC,
ALAMEDA O,

TEXACO REF. & MARK. INC.
TEXAOO REF. & MARK. THC,
THXAOO REFN. & MARKBTING
TEXAQO REFN & MARKBTING
SORT OF UARLAND

Port of oakland
rort of Oakland
Baat Bay Parking
Baast Bay Parking
#aat Pay Parking
Chevron

CHEVRON USA
Chevyon USA
Cheeron USA
Chevron USA
Nancy Cotteral
Mancy Cotteral
Post Tool

FPHONE

OOOQDOQDO°GOOGGOQObOQﬁQOOOQQOOGOQOO&OGO@O@OQQﬁﬁﬁOGQOQOCQQDaOGD

1/2 MILER RADIUS (Page 2)

USE DR.DATE DIAN

NOW
BOR
ABN
HOR
o]
HON
NOH
N
DCM
e
BoR
CAT

TES
MO
HON
BMON
HON
NON

GRO*
DES
GRO¥

DHS

4/92
03/89
137
0309
03/e9
03 /89
03/a9
10792
5/
£/91
10/a8
)73
06/89
1L/90
7/90
5791
5/91
5/91
4}93
/9
/91
i0/92
10/92
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